VARIANCE(S):
V-2023-008



CITY OF SUWANEE

VARIANCE ANALYSIS

CASE NUMBER: V-2023-008

REQUESTS: LARGE BUILDING SIGN REQUIREMENT
REDUCTION

APPLICABLE SECTION: SECTION 1612.A(5)

LOCATION: 4545 SUWANEE DAM ROAD

DISTRICT/LAND LOT: 7-277-002

ZONING: R-100 (RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY
DISTRICT)

DEVELOPMENT: COMMUNITY FACILITY-PRIVATE SCHOOL

APPLICANT/OWNER: MAGNOLIA FARMS EDUCATIONAL
PROPERTIES, LLC.
4545 SUWANEE DAM ROAD
SUWANEE, GA 30024

CONTACT: J. ETHAN UNDERWOOD

PHONE: 770-781-4100

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

ANALYSIS:

The applicant seeks a variance from Section 1612 of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance to
reduce the requirement for a large building sign from 5,000 gross square feet to 3,000 gross
square feet. The applicant’s business is a private school which is planning to open with 50-70
students, and then expand up to 150 students. The proposed private school is proposed to occupy
an existing 3,300 square foot structure (4,300 square feet including the unfinished portion of the
basement). The school will also make use of an existing approximately 900 square foot
accessory structure.

At some point in the future the applicant intends to expand the school to accommodate more
students. This expansion would include an approximately 4,200 square foot addition to the 900
square foot accessory structure. At that point, the school would have a single structure that
exceeds 5,000 square feet, plus the 4,300 square feet (finished and unfinished) in the primary
structure.
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The subject property was recently (September 26, 2023) rezoned from PMUD to R-100 in order
to allow for the proposed small private school. Small schools (under 20,000 square feet) are
allowed within the R-100 zoning district as a use by right. The R-100 Zoning district allows for
certain non-residential uses on a smaller scale as a use by right, including religious institutions,
schools, and neighborhood amenity areas. Some of these uses commonly have ground signs.
Ground signs are allowed in commercial, institutional, and industrial zoning districts regardless
of building size. However, in residential districts the provision of ground signs is much more
limited.

Section 1612A(5) of the Zoning Ordinance regulates ground signs in residential districts by
limiting ground signs to those parcels with a large building, or more than 5,000 gross square feet.
This particular sign requirements applies only to residentially zoned property. It is intended to
allow for signage for those non-residential uses that occasionally occur in residential areas. The
subject property does not currently have a single building totaling 5,000 square feet. In a
residential zoning the property owner would be limited to a ground sign totaling 5 square feet to
advertise the school. As such, a variance would be required in order for a ground sign to be
installed on the property.

The subject property is located within the PIB/Suwanee Junction character area. Across Suwanee
Dam Road, to the northwest, is Sims Lake Park, which is zoned R-140 and does have a ground
sign advertising the name of the park. To the south is the Three Bridges neighborhood, zoned
PMUD. To the west is a single family home and to the east is a farm and single family home,
both zoned R-100 (Residential Single Family District). Further to the north, along Suwanee Dam
Road, are several institutional uses that do have signs which were installed prior to the current
signage regulations. Two religious institutions have ground signage along this section of
Suwanee Dam Road and both are zoned to residential zoning districts. Additionally, North
Gwinnett High School, zoned GCA, has an electronic sign (the school is exempt from City
zoning requirements). The addition of a ground sign for an institutional use would not be out of
character with the existing development in the area.

The applicant is seeking to install a 6 foot 2 inch tall ground sign with 19 square feet of copy
area and 27 square feet of sign area setback at least 5 feet from the right of way of Suwanee Dam
Road. Because the property was recently rezoned to R-100 (Single Family Residential District)
from PMUD (Planned Mixed-Use Development District), the property is limited to a ground sign
of 5 square feet. If the facility were to qualify as a large building (5,000 square feet), it would be
allowed a sign with a total of 64 square feet of sign area, 32 square feet of copy area and a
maximum height of 6 feet. The large building requirements are calculated based on the largest
single building on the property. The largest building is currently 3,300 square feet. However, if
the unfinished area of the basement is included, the combined square footage for school facilities
is currently over 5,000 square feet and will only increase with the addition of the 4,186 square
foot building.

The City has never considered a variance request to lower the requirement for a large building
sign. In this case, the combined square footage of the school facilities is over 5,000 square feet.
The intention of the ordinance is to allow for ground signage for certain non-residential uses
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located within residential districts. The subject project is just such a use. Additionally, there are
at least two similar institutional uses with ground signs on Suwanee Dam Road. The requested
variance would not undermine the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. In this case, if conditions are
included to limit the size of the sign, approval of a request to reduce the large building sign
requirement could be appropriate.

The City of Suwanee’s Zoning Ordinance grants the Zoning Board of Appeals the authority to
grant variances. According to Section 2006 of the Ordinance, the Board is authorized to grant
variances when literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship to a
property owner. A variance may be granted if the conditions are unique to the property and/or
are unlikely to cause substantial detriment to the public good or if the variance will not
undermine the intent of the zoning ordinance.

In conclusion, the subject property does not appear to have a situation which rises to the level of
hardship. However, the fact that the area is heavily wooded and the aggregate size of the
facilities will exceed 5,000 square feet could warrant the approval of a variance. The proposed
sign is slightly taller than allowed, but the applicant has agreed to comply with the 6 foot
maximum height. The sign would be consistent with other institutional signs in the area. As
such, it is likely that approval of this variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public
good nor impair the purposes or intent of the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, staff recommends
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of V-2023-008.
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V-2023-008
Planning Department Recommendation:

Approval of a variance to allow for a reduction in the requirement for a large building sign from
5,000 gross square feet to 3,000 gross square feet subject to the following conditions:

1. The sign area, copy area, height, materials, and design of the sign shall be consistent
with the sign presented in variance exhibit ‘A’, except the height of the sign shall not
exceed 6 feet.

2. The sign shall be setback a minimum of 5 feet from the property line.

V-2023-008
pg4of 5



Standards for Consideration

Pursuant to Section 2009A of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance, the City finds the
following standards are relevant in considering all applications for a Variance.

A.

Will approval of the variance unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets?

Approval of this variance would not increase the congestion in public streets.

Will approval increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety?

Approval of this variance would not increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety.
Approval of the request could actually assist with the response speed for emergency
services.

Will approval unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within
the surrounding area?

Approval of the variance would not unreasonably diminish or impair property values
within the surrounding area.

Will approval in any other aspect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals

or welfare of the inhabitants of the City?

Approval of the variance would not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of the City.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM THE
CITY OF SUWANEE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please complete this application and submit with all necessary attachments as stated on the Variance
Information Form (please type or print)

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION

NEries Magnolia Farms Educational Properties, LLC Name Magnolia Farms Educational Properties, LLC
Address: 4945 Suwanee Dam Road Address 4545 Suwanee Dam Road

City: Suwanee City; Suwanee

State: G€0rgia State G€0rgia

Phone: 7 70-781-4100 Phone: 7 7 0-403-4664

E-mail address: €Underwood@mileshansford.com / bmercer@mileshansford.com

CONTACT PERSON: J- Ethan Underwood PHONE: 7 70-781-4100

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY 4545 Suwanee Dam Rd. Suwanee, GA 30024

LAND DISTRICT ! LAND LOT 227 parCeL R7277 107002

SUBDIVISION OR PROJECT NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

7ONING Concurrent Rezoning Application to R-100 - RZ2023-009

VARIANCE REQUESTED Reduce the requirement for a large building sign from 5,000 gross square feet
to 3,000 gross square feet. [Zoning Ordinance § 1612(A)(5)].

NEED FOR VARIANCE The requested variance is needed to facilitate the development
as proposed so the Proposed Use can be properly identified.

*A VARIANCE FROM A CONDITION OF ZONING CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.

SECTION 2007, APPLICANT AND/OR A REPRESENTATIVE.
#**The property owner, applicant and /or a representative thereof shall be present at all meetings
of the Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Commission and/or Mayor and Council at which official
action is requested on any variance or application for amendment. The failure of the property
owner, applicant and/or a representative to attend such meetings shall result in the denial of said
variance or application for amendment.

\/ -202%- 00D
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Variance Application
Page 2

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION
The undersigned below is authorized to make this application and is aware that aw application or re-
application for the same type of variance affecting the same land or any portion thereof shall not be acted
upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action by the Board of Appeals, unless waived by
the Board of Appeals. An application or reapplication shall not be acted upon in less than (6) months
from the date of the last action by the Board of Appeals.

i N . )
[ U %% il (o) 2% | 2022

Signature of A{i) licant " Date

Keill Jones - Owner/Manager

Typed or Printed Nam Title

s

- Gfagf2023

ignature of Wotary Public " .- - ‘Date

Notary Seal

PROPERTY OWNER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned below, or as attached, is the record owner of the property considered in this application
and is aware that an application or reapplication for the same type of Variance affecting the same land or
any portion thereof shall not be acted upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action by the
Board of Appeals unless waived by the Board of Appeals. An application or reapplication shafl not be
acted upon in less than six (6) months from the date of the last action by the Board of Appeals.

! i
f 1 i ‘.t’ . .
|/ /VL/%/* W9y | 2033
Sighature of App(icsant " Date
=

Kelli Jones - Owner Manager

Typed or Printed Name and Title

Tl ()20 2923

gnature 76f‘N0§f;aq Publec R 1-"'5"“‘_[)5126

Notary Seal

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOP@NT USE ONLY
Case Number Variance Administrative
Date Rec’d Rec’d By Hearing Date
Amount Rec'd Receipt
ACTION TAKEN
SIGNATURE DATE:

Last revised 1-25-2012 dpr
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202 Tribble Gap Road - Suite 200 - Cumming, GA 30040

Miles Hans ford 9 LLC 178 S Main Street - Suite 310 - A;i::r:t;%ggfﬁoog
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MilesHansford.com

J. Ethan Underwood
eunderwood@MilesHansford.com

LETTER OF INTENT

Applicant: Magnolia Farms Educational Properties, LLC

Subject Property: 4,38 Acres Designated as Gwinnett County Tax Parcel(s): R7277
002

Current Zoning: PMUD - Planned Mixed Use Development District

Proposed Zoning: R-100 — Residential Single Family District

Proposed Use: Community Facility — School, Private

Application: Variance

ROW Access: Suwanee Dam Road

Governing Jurisdiction: City of Suwanee

This statement is intended to comply with application procedures established by the Governing
Jurisdiction, and is intended to set forth a preliminary development plan for the Subject Property, to
evaluate the proposed development and new zoning classification, conditional use, and variances (if any),
based upon factors set forth by the Governing Jurisdiction and is otherwise intended as the Letter of Intent
for the Subject Property. The Applicant has provided all required information and has submitted the
appropriate application fees. The requested Application meets all judicial and statutory requirements for
approval.

The Applicant intends to develop the Subject Property for the Proposed Use, as more fully described in
the Application, incorporated herein by this reference. Any zoning request, sketch plat, conditional use
permit, and variance applications submitted concurrently with the Application are also incorporated
herein by this reference. The zoning request, sketch plat, conditional use permit, and variance
applications, along with all supplemental plans and documents are collectively referred to as the
“Applicant’s Proposal.”

Variance(s):
1. Reduce the requirement for a large building sign from 5,000 gross square feet to 3,000 gross

square feet. [Zoning Ordinance § 1612(A)(5)].

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The City of Suwanee Comprehensive Plan and the Future Development Map incorporated therein
designates the Subject Property as located within the Mixed-Use Village Character Area. The Proposed
Use does conform to the Comprehensive Plan, which allows for the Subject Property to be developed with
small-scale non-residential uses. See City of Suwanee Comp. Plan, p. 26.
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STANDARDS GOVERNING EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property in
question because of its size, shape or topography; and/or

The Subject Property contains stream buffers rendering the western half of the property undevelopable.
The Subject Property’s shape, size, and topography substantially limit the buildable area of the subject
praperty. The shape, size, and topography of the property necessitate the requested variance and
placement of structures in the locations proposed by the Applicant in order to permit feasible
development of the subject property. In order to adequately identify the Subject Property, the Applicant
seeks to have a monument style sign no greater than 64 square feet to properly identify the Propased
Use.

2. The application of the Zoning Ordinance to the particular piece of property would create an
unnecessary hardship; and/or

Yes, the application of the Zoning Ordinance and Sign Ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship
for the Subject Property. Based on the shape, size, and topography of the Subject Property, strict
conformity to the requirement to limit signage would prevent the reasonable economic development of
the Subject Property.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and/or
The Subject Property contains stream buffers rendering the western half of the property undevelopable.
The subject property’s shape, size, and topography substantially limit the buildable area of the subject
property. The shape, size, and topography of the property necessitate the requested variance and

placement of structures in the locations proposed by the Applicant in order to permit feasible
development of the subject property.

4. Such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner; and/or
Such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner.

5. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good nor impair the
purposes or intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good nor impair the purposes or
intent of the Zoning Ordinance or Sign Ordinance. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to
accommodate the current and proposed structures to allow the property to be developed in an
economically feasible and physically practicable manner.

CONCLUSION

Because the Applicant’s Proposal complies with all criteria appropriate for consideration for the
Application, the Applicant respectfully requests that this Application, which is incorporated herein by
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Miles Hansford, Lic
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Page 3 of 3

reference, be approved as requested. The Applicant and owner reserve the right to amend and
supplement this Letter of Intent at any time.
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